(NW₄); the south-west quarter (SW₄); and the west half (W₂) of the north-east quarter (NE₄) of section twenty-seven (27); the south half (S_2^1) of the south-west quarter (SW1) of section twenty-two (22); the south half (S½) of the south-east quarter (SE¼) of section twenty-one (21), all in township one hundred and thirtythree (133) north, range forty-three (43) west, in the county of Otter Tail, state of Minnesota—being five hundred and ninety-six (596) acres. The sum of fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) for building and furnishing two detached wards to accommodate three hundred (300) patients, and the sum of twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000) for building a boiler-house, laundry, shops and stables, the purchase of boiler and engine, and for sewerage and water connections.

Of said appropriation forty-four thousand two hundred and eighty dollars (\$44,280) to be available at once; twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000) during the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-eight (1888) and twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000) during the fiscal year ending July thirtyfirst (31st) one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889).

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to take effect. and after its passage.

Approved March 3d, 1887.

CHAPTER 255.

[S. F. No. 207]

AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE STATE NORMAL SCHOOL AT MANKATO.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That there is hereby appropriated out of Appropriation for state any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for state normal school for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), one thou- at Mankato. sand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), the following sums:

For repair of the Normal School building at Mankato, and for providing an additional furnace therefor, the sum of fifteen hundred (\$1,500) dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary.

For the purchase of additional grounds and for grading, fencing and improving the grounds of said school, the sum of five thousand (\$5,000) dollars or so much thereof as

may be necessary.

Current expenses.

SEC. 2. That the sum of one thousand (\$1,000) dollars, in addition to the sum now allowed by law, be appropriated for the year A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), and annually hereafter be and the same hereby is appropriated out of any money in the state treasury or which shall hereafter come into the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for defraying the current expenses of said Normal School.

SEC. 3. That the several sums aforesaid shall be expended under the direction of the State Normal Board.

When act to take effect. Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1887.

CHAPTER 256.

[S. F. No. 61.]

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE ENCOURAGE-MENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Appropriation for encouragement of higher education. Section 1. That the sum of two thousand (\$2,000) dollars in addition to the sum now allowed by law be appropriated for the year one thousand eight hundred and eightyseven (1887) and annually thereafter, out of any moneys not otherwise appropriated, for the support of high schools, under chapter one hundred and forty-four (144) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), for the encouragement of higher education, approved March third (3d), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881).

When act to take effect.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5th 1887.